

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 14, 2005**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 04-1146**

---

**WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**PATRICK Y. LEE  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JANUARY 19, 2005  
FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 10, 2005**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Nature Of The Case, Course Of Proceedings, And Disposition Below.....	2
II.   Statement Of Facts.....	5
A.    Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B.    Events Leading to the Challenged Rulings.....	7
C.    The Rulings on Review.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    Standard Of Review.....	15
II.   The Commission Acted Reasonably When It Agreed With MISO’s Decision To Enforce NSPM’s Contractual Rights, Thereby Precluding Merger Of The Two Partial Path Reservations And Preventing WPSC From Rolling Over Service On the NSPM Partial Path.....	16
A.    NSPM, Not WPSC, Has Contractual Rights to the NSPM Partial Path, Which Provide Certain Protections to NSPM.....	16
B.    NSPM’s Contractual Rights, the Tariff, the MISO Business Practices, and the Commission’s Policies Militate Against Merger of the Partial Path Reservations and Against Granting Rollover Rights to WPSC.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
C. WPSC Properly Paid Two Rates, and No Unjust Enrichment Occurred.....	27
III. The Commission Did Not Abuse Its Discretion With Regard To Procedural Matters.....	29
A. No Disputed Issue of Material Fact Warranted an Evidentiary Hearing.....	29
B. The Commission Properly Rejected WPSC’s Answer.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29, 31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 18
* <i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 28
* <i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 16
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Sithe Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001).....	6
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Servs. By Pub. Utils. &amp; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. &amp; Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 & 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....	5, 6, 23, 24
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. ¶ 31,092 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Wisconsin Public Serv. Corp. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2003).....	3 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Public Serv. Corp. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2004).....	4 <i>et passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

Administrative Procedure Act

Section 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15

Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824.....5

Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....5

Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....5

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....2, 16, 17

**REGULATIONS:**

18 C.F.R. § 385.213(a)(2).....9, 31
